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FINAL RESULTS:  National Voter Survey 
Sample Size: 1200 
Margin of Error: ±2.8% 
Interview Dates: June 14th – 15th, 2018 
 
Methodology: Online panel.  
Respondents: Likely November 2018 voters. 
 
 
 

1: SCREENING 
 
1. Do you prefer to complete this survey in Spanish or English?  
 

Spanish 3 
English 97 

 
 
2. In which state do you currently live? 
3. What is the zip code at your primary residence?  
 

New England 4 
Middle Atlantic 16 
Midwest 22 
South 25 
Mountain/Plains 17 
Pacific 16 

 

 
4. What is your gender?  
 

Male 46 
Female 54 

 

 
5. What is your age?  
 

Under 35 17 
35-44 14 
45-54 13 
55-64 21 
65+ 35 

 

 
  



2 

6. Which is your ethnicity?  
 

White or Caucasian 77 
Latino or Hispanic 9 
Black or African American 9 
Asian American or Pacific Islander 3 
Native American <1 
Mixed Race 1 
Other (Specify: ______) 1 

 

 
7. Are you currently registered to vote? 
 

Yes 100 
 

 
8. With which political party do you currently identify?  
 

Democrat 40 
Republican 39 
Independent 20 
Other Party  1 

 

 
9. In November, there will be an election to select members of Congress and for state and local offices. 

What are the chances that you will vote in that election?   
 

5 3 
6 3 
7 4 
8 9 
9 10 
10 – Definitely will vote 69 
Don’t Know 2 
MEAN 9.32 

 

 
10. If the 2020 election for president were held today, would you vote for Donald Trump for president? 
 

Definitely vote for Trump 35 
Definitely not vote for Trump 48 
Undecided 15 
Don’t know 2 
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2: OPPORTUNITY 
 
11. Thinking about your own economic circumstances, is earning a good life… 
 

Very easy to achieve 9 
44% 

Somewhat easy to achieve 35 
Not too easy to achieve 39 

55% 
Not at all easy to achieve 16 
Don’t know 1  

 
 
12. Thinking about the future in America, do you think earning a good life will get easier, get harder, or stay 

the same? 
 

Will get easier 21 
Will get harder 51 
Will stay the same 22 
Don’t know 6 

 
 
13. Thinking about your community, is earning a good life getting easier, getting harder, or staying the same? 
 

Getting easier 18 
Getting harder 42 
Staying the same 36 
Don’t know 4 

 
 
14. Thinking about a 17-year-old in the local high school in your area, do you think there will be more 

opportunity or less opportunity for this person to earn a good life than in the past? 
 

More opportunity 34 
Less opportunity 41 
Will stay the same 17 
Don’t know 8 

 
 
15. Thinking about this same 17-year-old in your local area, do you think there will be more opportunity for 

this person where you live or will there be more opportunity if this person moves? 
 

More opportunity here 22 
More opportunity with a move 46 
The same opportunity 22 
Don’t know 10 
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Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements.  
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly  
Some-
what 

Some-
what  

Strongly  
Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

16. 
(SPLIT A) Changes taking place in 
the economy limit my 
opportunity to earn a good life. 

13 29 33 18 7 42 51 

17. 
(SPLIT B) Changes taking place in 
the economy limit my 
opportunity to earn a better life. 

14 28 35 17 6 42 52 

18. 
(SPLIT C) I have enough 
opportunity to earn a good life. 

9 19 41 30 1 28 71 

19. 
(SPLIT D) I have enough 
opportunity to earn a better life. 

8 23 40 25 4 31 65 

 

 
20. How important is hard work to getting ahead in life?   
 

0 – Not Important At All <1 
1 <1 
2 1 
3 <1 
4 1 
5 3 
6 4 
7 9 
8 16 
9 14 
10 – Extremely Important 51 
Don’t Know 1 
Prefer not to say 0 
MEAN 8.80 

 
 
21. During the average month, how much stress do you feel about your personal financial situation? 
 

A lot 23 
83% Some 29 

Just a little 31 
None 17  
Don’t know <1  
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Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements.  
 

  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly  
Some-
what 

Some-
what  

Strongly  
Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

22. 

It’s getting harder and harder for 
people to earn the life they 
want. That’s because the 
economy has changed 
dramatically, but government is 
stuck in the past. To solve this, 
we need an opportunity agenda 
for the Digital Age so that 
everyone, everywhere has the 
opportunity to earn a better life. 

4 13 43 32 8 17 75 

23. 

The American people must make 
a fundamental decision. Are we 
prepared to take on the 
enormous economic and 
political power of the billionaire 
class, or do we continue to slide 
into economic and political 
oligarchy? This is the most 
important question of our time, 
and how we answer it will 
determine the future of our 
country. 

8 11 33 36 12 19 69 

24. 

For many decades, we’ve 
enriched foreign industry at the 
expense of American industry. 
The wealth of our middle class 
has been ripped from their 
homes and then redistributed 
across the entire world. We 
must protect our borders from 
the ravages of other countries 
making our products, stealing 
our companies, and destroying 
our jobs. Protection will lead to 
great prosperity and strength. 

11 17 27 38 7 28 65 

 
 
  



6 

3: POLICY PROPOSALS 
 
Following are a series of proposals.  Please read each one carefully and then answer the questions that follow.  
 
 
American Investment Bank 
It used to be that if someone had a great idea to start or expand a successful business, a bank was ready to lend. 
But banks and Wall Street have cut off lending and investing to large parts of America. That’s killing the creation of 
good new jobs and crushing opportunity for millions. Wall Street won’t solve this, so we need a new American 
Investment Bank that can help businesses start up and expand everywhere. The bank would do that by significantly 
increasing the number of small business loans backed by the federal government. It would also provide grants to 
states so they can work with local entrepreneurs and investors to fund start-ups and job growth.  
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements.   
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

25. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

11 13 22 16 30 8 24 38 

26. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

4 16 40 27 3 10 20 67 

27. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

5 10 38 28 3 16 15 66 

28. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

7 12 34 25 3 19 19 59 
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ACA Complete 
Under the Affordable Care Act (also known as Obamacare), more Americans have health coverage than ever 
before, but costs are still too high, coverage is too complicated, and too many people are still uninsured. Rather 
than repealing it, ACA Complete builds and improves upon the Affordable Care Act. It would lower costs by 
penalizing health care providers that overcharge, overbill, and over-prescribe. It would put all of your medical 
records and payments into one place that’s easy to use and understand. And it would enroll those who don’t have 
coverage in an affordable plan while making certain everyone who likes their current coverage can keep it.  
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

29. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

14 11 24 28 15 8 25 52 

30. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

15 19 32 26 1 7 34 58 

31. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 12 11 30 33 2 12 23 63 

32. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

15 9 28 33 2 13 24 61 

 
 
Small Business Bill of Rights 
The Small Business Bill of Rights would put the government on the side of small business, not against it. Even if you 
don’t own a small business, millions of Americans work at them – and small business and startups create most new 
jobs in America. But even well-intentioned government regulations can become outdated and create excessive 
burdens that stop entrepreneurs from starting or running their business. A 21st-century Small Business Bill of Rights 
would remove those barriers with things like faster patent approvals, simpler and smarter regulations, and an end 
to regulations that give big businesses an unfair advantage over smaller ones.  
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

33. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 7 11 24 19 32 7 18 43 

34. This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

4 13 43 28 3 9 17 71 

35. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

3 7 39 32 3 16 10 71 

36. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

4 8 35 31 3 19 12 66 
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Broadband for All 
24 million families are left out of the digital economy simply because their city or town has 1990s internet 
technology—or none at all. This stops entrepreneurs from launching ideas, holds students back, prevents 
businesses from expanding, and hurts people who work from their homes. Broadband for All will link every single 
American to broadband internet in just two years by completely removing barriers to getting broadband 
construction approvals at every level of government and providing $25 billion in public grants so that we end the 
internet opportunity divide.  
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

37. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

12 12 24 25 21 6 24 49 

38. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

7 15 36 33 1 8 22 69 

39. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 8 13 32 31 4 12 21 63 

40. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

10 10 32 30 2 16 20 62 

 
 
Boomer Corps 
The Boomer Corps would be a new paid, part-time national service program that reimagines retirement for many 
active senior citizens. After a life-long career, many seniors want a retirement where they can make a meaningful 
contribution and continue to earn—but do it part time. Corps members would work 20 hours per week and earn 
$12,000 a year tax free, in addition to what they get from Social Security. And Corps jobs would focus on our kids, 
with early childhood education, after-school care, teaching, tutoring, skills training, mentoring, and coaching. 
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

41. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

6 8 27 35 18 6 14 62 

42. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

2 6 35 50 2 5 8 85 

43. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 3 5 35 43 2 12 8 78 

44. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

4 5 35 42 2 12 9 77 
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Universal Private Retirement 
Universal private retirement accounts will guarantee that every worker has a single and simple private retirement 
account on top of, and separate from, Social Security. We need this because the traditional pension has 
disappeared, and most workers can’t save enough. Under this proposal, employers would contribute a minimum of 
50-cents per hour on top of pay into a portable retirement account that belongs to the employee. Workers could 
also contribute their own money. Social Security would be unchanged, companies that have traditional pensions 
could keep them, and a lifetime of work will mean a comfortable retirement with no added cost to the 
government. 
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

45. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 8 8 26 32 19 7 16 58 

46. This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

4 9 39 40 2 6 13 79 

47. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

4 10 36 33 2 15 14 69 

48. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

6 9 33 36 2 14 15 69 

 
 
Working Wage Break 
The Working Wage Break will permanently eliminate all federal taxes on the first $15,000 a person earns each 
year. Right now, too many people work hard but can’t save enough for a vacation or even to cover a family 
emergency. The Working Wage Break will give an immediate raise in take-home pay for everyone in the middle 
and working classes. For someone making $35,000, the Working Wage Break would add $1,200 to their take home 
pay. And it’s paid for by raising taxes on those earning above $250,000 so the wage break doesn’t add to the 
national debt. 
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

49. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

8 8 22 42 16 4 16 64 

50. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

6 13 33 41 2 5 19 74 

51. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

6 9 29 45 2 9 15 74 

52. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

8 9 27 44 2 10 17 71 
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Regional Minimum Wage Increase 
It makes no sense to have a one-size-fits-all national minimum wage when everything from lunch to parking to 
housing is priced completely different depending on where you live. A new regional minimum wage would raise 
the current $7.25 minimum to anywhere from $9 to $12 per hour depending on the cost of living in different parts 
of the country. This regional minimum wage is set so that it is high enough to make work pay but not so high as to 
chase jobs overseas or have them automated away. Also, the new minimum wage would automatically rise with 
inflation so that we’d never need to rely on Washington politicians to raise it again.  
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

53. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

14 13 20 25 23 5 27 45 

54. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

13 20 31 29 2 5 33 60 

55. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 9 12 33 35 2 9 21 68 

56. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

11 11 27 36 2 13 22 63 

 
 
Paid Parental Flex Plan 
Raising a child is expensive and can be very difficult to balance with paid work. The Paid Parental Flex Plan will 
make it easier and more affordable. After a birth or adoption, every worker will get up to $600 per week for six 
weeks to cover missed work or the costs of a new child. Employers will also get tax incentives to offer half-time 
work for new parents for up to one year. And families with kids under five years old will get a larger child tax 
credit; it would rise from $2,000 today to $5,000 to help cover the cost of daycare, medical expenses, and other 
costs. 
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

57. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 15 10 14 20 39 2 25 34 

58. This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

7 13 37 33 4 6 20 70 

59. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

8 10 34 29 5 14 18 63 

60. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

12 13 29 27 4 15 25 56 
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Reemployment Insurance 
Losing a job today is different than in the past when laid-off workers mostly needed a weekly check until a similar 
job in a similar industry opened up. Today, when jobs disappear, the new jobs are often in another industry that 
requires different skills or a new location. To fix this, Reemployment Insurance would modernize Unemployment 
Insurance. It would still provide the same amount of income assistance as Unemployment Insurance currently 
does, but it would also offer grants for certified job training programs and a moving voucher to help cover costs if 
your new job is in a new location. 
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

61. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 

10 12 21 22 29 6 22 43 

62. 
This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

3 9 41 39 2 6 12 80 

63. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 4 10 34 35 3 14 14 69 

64. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

6 9 35 33 3 14 15 68 

 
 
College Value Guarantee  
There are too many colleges that simply rip people off. They are dropout factories, have high student loan default 
rates, and a terrible record of graduates finding decent jobs. The College Value Guarantee provides students and 
parents with all the facts about a school’s successes and failures before they write a big check or take out an 
expensive college loan. The College Value Guarantee will also hold colleges accountable for student outcomes for 
the first time ever, making sure schools have some skin in the game if most of their students drop out, can’t get a 
job post-graduation, or can’t pay back their student loans.  
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

65. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 13 10 19 22 31 5 23 41 

66. This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

4 8 40 39 3 6 12 79 

67. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

7 11 34 30 4 14 18 64 

68. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

7 10 32 32 4 15 17 64 
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Apprenticeship America 
Every year millions of kids graduate from high school and are looking for an option other than a college degree that 
can lead to a lifetime of good earnings and is as valued and respected as college. The answer is apprenticeships. 
But today, the U.S. produces less than 50,000 apprenticeships a year. Apprenticeship America would create one 
million new training positions directly linked to jobs that pay a solid wage. In the 20th century, America established 
K-12 education and public colleges in every state. Now, we must add the missing piece, with federal government 
support to launch 50 State Apprenticeship Institutes to work with employers, workers, technical colleges and 
unions, and help businesses cover the cost of starting and running high-quality apprentichship programs. 
 
Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with each 
of the following statements. 
 
  DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

69. 
This proposal would help me 
and my family. 8 11 20 24 31 6 19 44 

70. This proposal seems like a 
new idea. 

4 9 40 39 3 5 13 79 

71. 
This proposal would improve 
things in my community. 

2 6 36 43 3 10 8 79 

72. 
I’d be more likely to vote for a 
candidate running for office 
who supported this proposal. 

4 6 34 40 4 12 10 74 
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SUMMARY:  “This proposal would help me and my family” 
 DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

49. Working Wage Break 8 8 22 42 16 4 16 64 

41. Boomer Corps 6 8 27 35 18 6 14 62 

45. Universal Private Retirement 8 8 26 32 19 7 16 58 

29. ACA Complete 14 11 24 28 15 8 25 52 

37. Broadband for All 12 12 24 25 21 6 24 49 

53. Regional Minimum Wage Increase 14 13 20 25 23 5 27 45 

69. Apprenticeship America 8 11 20 24 31 6 19 44 

61. Reemployment Insurance 10 12 21 22 29 6 22 43 

33. Small Business Bill of Rights 7 11 24 19 32 7 18 43 

65. College Value Guarantee 13 10 19 22 31 5 23 41 

25. American Investment Bank 11 13 22 16 30 8 24 38 

57. Paid Parental Flex Plan 15 10 14 20 39 2 25 34 
 
 

SUMMARY:  “This proposal seems like a new idea” 
 DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

42. Boomer Corps 2 6 35 50 2 5 8 85 

62. Reemployment Insurance 3 9 41 39 2 6 12 80 

46. Universal Private Retirement 4 9 39 40 2 6 13 79 

66. College Value Guarantee 4 8 40 39 3 6 12 79 

70. Apprenticeship America 4 9 40 39 3 5 13 79 

50. Working Wage Break 6 13 33 41 2 5 19 74 

34. Small Business Bill of Rights 4 13 43 28 3 9 17 71 

58. Paid Parental Flex Plan 7 13 37 33 4 6 20 70 

38. Broadband for All 7 15 36 33 1 8 22 69 

26. American Investment Bank 4 16 40 27 3 10 20 67 

54. Regional Minimum Wage Increase 13 20 31 29 2 5 33 60 

30. ACA Complete 15 19 32 26 1 7 34 58 
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SUMMARY:  “This proposal would improve things in my community” 
 DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly 
Some-
what 

Some-
what Strongly 

Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know Disagree Agree 

71. Apprenticeship America 2 6 36 43 3 10 8 79 

43. Boomer Corps 3 5 35 43 2 12 8 78 

51. Working Wage Break 6 9 29 45 2 9 15 74 

35. Small Business Bill of Rights 3 7 39 32 3 16 10 71 

63. Reemployment Insurance 4 10 34 35 3 14 14 69 

47. Universal Private Retirement 4 10 36 33 2 15 14 69 

55. Regional Minimum Wage Increase 9 12 33 35 2 9 21 68 

27. American Investment Bank 5 10 38 28 3 16 15 66 

67. College Value Guarantee 7 11 34 30 4 14 18 64 

31. ACA Complete 12 11 30 33 2 12 23 63 

39. Broadband for All 8 13 32 31 4 12 21 63 

59. Paid Parental Flex Plan 8 10 34 29 5 14 18 63 
 
 

SUMMARY:  “I’d be more likely to vote for a candidate running for office who supported this proposal” 
 DISAGREE AGREE  SUMMARY 

  Strongly Some-
what 

Some-
what 

Strongly Does Not 
Apply 

Don’t 
Know 

Disagree Agree 

44. Boomer Corps 4 5 35 42 2 12 9 77 

72. Apprenticeship America 4 6 34 40 4 12 10 74 

52. Working Wage Break 8 9 27 44 2 10 17 71 

48. Universal Private Retirement 6 9 33 36 2 14 15 69 

64. Reemployment Insurance 6 9 35 33 3 14 15 68 

36. Small Business Bill of Rights 4 8 35 31 3 19 12 66 

68. College Value Guarantee 7 10 32 32 4 15 17 64 

56. Regional Minimum Wage Increase 11 11 27 36 2 13 22 63 

40. Broadband for All 10 10 32 30 2 16 20 62 

32. ACA Complete 15 9 28 33 2 13 24 61 

28. American Investment Bank 7 12 34 25 3 19 19 59 

60. Paid Parental Flex Plan 12 13 29 27 4 15 25 56 
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4: POLICY PREFERENCES 
 
73. Which of the following candidates for elected office would you most likely support?  
 

A candidate who supports raising the minimum wage across the 
country to different levels, based on that area's cost of living 

61 

A candidate who supports raising the minimum wage to fifteen 
dollars an hour everywhere in the country 

18 

A candidate who supports the current national minimum wage of 
$7.25 per hour 

12 

Don’t know 9 
 
 
74. Which of the following candidates for elected office would you most likely support? 
 

A candidate who supports free college tuition for all students 27 
A candidate who supports ensuring every student who enters 
college graduates and leaves with the degree and skills they need 
to get a good job and pay back their loans 

40 

A candidate who supports allowing the free market to determine 
which colleges succeed and fail 

23 

Don’t know 10 
 
 
75. Which of the following candidates for elected office would you most likely support? 
 

A candidate who supports a new program that guarantees a full-
time government job to anyone who would like one 

13 

A candidate who supports a new program where government 
works with business to create more good-paying jobs in the 
private sector 

43 

A candidate who supports a new program to reduce regulation 
and lower taxes so businesses hire more 

34 

Don’t know 10 
 
 
76. Which of the following candidates for elected office would you most likely support? 
 

A candidate who supports a national health care plan in which all 
private health insurance would be replaced by a single 
government plan like Medicare that would cover everyone and 
seek to lower costs 

29 

A candidate who supports keeping and improving the Affordable 
Care Act to lower costs, make coverage simpler to use, and insure 
everyone 

36 

A candidate who supports repealing and replacing the Affordable 
Care Act and starting over 

29 

Don’t know  6 
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77. Which of the following candidates for elected office would you most likely support? 
 

A candidate who supports: 
 A single government-run health care plan for all Americans 
 Raising the minimum wage to $15 an hour nationwide 
 Free college for all Americans 

23 

A candidate who supports: 
 Creating one million new apprenticeship positions 
 Giving every American who works a private retirement 

account on top of Social Security 
 Eliminating all federal taxes on the first $15,000 of income 

each year 

46 

A candidate who supports: 
 Repealing the Affordable Care Act 
 Building a border wall with Mexico 
 Renegotiating trade agreements and imposing tariffs against 

other countries 

24 

Don’t know 7 
 

 
78. Thinking about what the government in Washington, DC could do to directly help you and your family, 

which of the following policies should be the greater focus? 
 

Policies that spread opportunity to more 
people and places 

46 

Policies that address income inequality 25 
Neither 16 
Don’t know 13 

 

 
79. What is the more challenging problem affecting the U.S. economy? 
 

Income inequality 36 
Inequality in opportunities to get ahead 44 
Don’t know 20 
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5: DEMOGRAPHICS 
 
80. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home? 
 

Yes 27 
No 73 
Prefer not to say <1 

 

 
81. What best describes your marital status? 
 

Currently married or partnered 60 
Previously married or partnered but not currently 20 
Never been married or partnered 20 
Prefer not to say <1 

 

 
82. How would you describe where you live? 
 

Rural area 22  
Small town 13  
Suburb 41  
Urban area, not inner city 13 

24% 
Urban area, inner city 11 
Don’t know <1  
Prefer not to say 0  

 

 
83. Which of the following describes your educational background?  
 

Did not graduate high school 1 
High school graduate or equivalent 17 
Some college classes but not a college graduate 21 
Technical or vocational school or certification  8 
College graduate 35 
Post Graduate  18 
Prefer not to say  0 

 

 
84. How would you describe yourself politically?  
 

Liberal 24 
Moderate 37 
Conservative 36 
Don’t know 2 
Prefer not to say 1 
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85. Thinking about your total annual household income, do you consider your household to be…  
 

Upper income 6 
Middle income 58 
Lower income 33 
Don’t know 1 
Prefer not to say 2 

 

 
86. Which of these categories best describes your total household income before taxes for the year 2017.  
 

Under $25,000 16 
$25,000 to just under $50,000 21 
$50,000 to just under $75,000 22 
$75,000 to just under $100,000 16 
$100,000 to just under $150,000 13 
$150,000 to just under $200,000 4 
$200,000 or more 3 
Don’t know 1 
Prefer not to day 4 

 

 
87. At any time during the past 18 months, have you or anyone in your household been unemployed and 

looking for work? 
 

Yes 22 
No 77 
Prefer not to say 1 

 

 
88. Are you or is anyone in your household a member of a labor union or employee association?  
 

Yes, myself only 9 
17% Yes, household member only 6 

Yes, both myself and a household member 2 
No, no one 82  
Prefer not to say 1  

 

 
89. Have you joined a rally, protests, demonstration, or march in the last two years? 
 

Yes 9 
No 90 
Prefer not to say 1 

 

 
90. For whom did you vote in the 2016 Presidential election?  
 

Hillary Clinton 40 
Donald Trump 44 
Someone else 10 
Did not vote 6 

 


